
Simon W. Baker   B.Ed  MBA  MISPAL
Chief Executive

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA

Date: Monday, 18 March 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: The Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek.

8 March 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies. 

2. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Report of the Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel. (Pages 9 - 14)

4. Notification of Substitute Members, if any. 

5. Declaration of Interests: 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

 Other Interests

6. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any. 
(At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15).

7. Leek and District Foodbank - Peter Davies Project Co-ordinator. 

8. Local Policing Team Annual Update - Chief Inspector Mark Thorley. 

9. On Street Pay and Display Parking - Lee Barnard  TMA Assurance Manager & 
David Greatbatch (Community Highways Liaison Manager). 

10. Work Programme (Pages 15 - 16)
Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme:

 Chair’s Items
 Members’ Items

Public Document Pack



11. Exclusion of the Press and Public. 
The Chair to move:-

 “That pursuant to Section 100A (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public in breach 
of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 100I (1) 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
paragraphs indicated.”

12. To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the last meeting. (Pages 17 - 
18)
(Paragraph 3, 7 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Councillor A Banks (Chair) Councillor T McNicol (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J Bull Councillor S Ellis
Councillor E Fallows Councillor B A Hughes
Councillor K J Jackson Councillor P Jackson
Councillor J T Jones Councillor L D Lea
Councillor M A Lovatt Councillor M M Lovatt
Councillor L A Malyon Councillor C Pearce
Councillor J Redfern Councillor T Riley
Councillor D Shaw Councillor P Wood



1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING

Minutes

MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 2019
PRESENT: Councillor A Banks (Chair) 

Councillors B A Hughes, K J Jackson, L D Lea, M A Lovatt, 
L A Malyon, T McNicol, J Redfern, T Riley and P Wood.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor C J S Atkins, M Bowen, B Johnson and D Ogden.

APOLOGIES: Councillors M M Lovatt and C Pearce.

124 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on the 26th 
November 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

125 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

There were no substitute members.

126 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:

No declarations of interests were made.

127 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

There were none.

128 CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU MERGER BUSINESS CASE.

The Panel had the opportunity to give its consideration to the Citizens Advice Bureau 
merger business case. 

Both Citizen Advice services had identified long term financial challenges that 
required urgent action to ensure that high quality advice services continued to be 
provided to the citizens of Leek, Cheadle and their surrounding areas. A number of 
options had been considered and Leek and Cheadle CABs had decided to explore 
merging with the aim of improving financial sustainability by at least 18 months. 

Although the financial position of both centres had improved over recent months due 
[...]
 
community use rooms were located within the stations and encouraged Councillors 
to make enquiries and make use of these facilities.

Members passed on their thanks to the Officers for the excellent service provided, 
particularly over the summer months during which a number of moorland fires had 
occurred. 

Questions were asked in relation to recruitment, finances, sky lanterns and the 
usage of the community space at the fire station in Ipstones. In response, the 
Officers advised that the Fire and Rescue Service continually tried to recruit and two 
new members of staff were due to commence their employment in February this 
year. Training courses were now delivered locally and at the Head Quarters. Crews 
were not aware of sky lanterns being a significant concern. A decline in the usage of 
the community space at Ipstones Fire Station had been noticed and they were 
working with the Property Team to improve the use of the facilities. Page 4



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 January 2019

3

Discussion also took place around shared facilities for the emergency services at 
Biddulph and the different techniques required to deal with accidents which involved 
electric cars. 

The Chair passed on his thanks to the Officers for attending the meeting.

DECIDED: That the presentation be received.

 

130 YOUR HOUSING GROUP 6 MONTHLY UPDATE.

Each representative from Your Housing Group (YHG) was introduced to the Panel. 

Members considered a briefing paper introduced by Sharon Wheeler – Property 
Manager, which provided a performance and development update on YHG business 
areas identified in the legacy agreement and related to business activity between 
April 2018 and December 2018.

YHG had recognised the need to enhance customer experience and take steps to 
reconnect with its customers and neighbourhoods. A new project to enhance 
customer engagement was being rolled out in the Moorlands from the beginning of 
February along with a programme of tenancy
[...]
rmed the Panel of regeneration and land use initiatives which 
included improvements to commercial units.

Panel members described the different levels of customer service received in 
relation to housing repairs and it was felt that is was difficult for tenants and non 
tenants to make a complaint to YHG. A case of a property being unfit to live in was 
reported along with a broken light on Hencroft in Leek which had not been repaired, 
despite numerous requests for this to be rectified.  

Members were advised that there was a free all purpose telephone line for 
customers to use and the YHG website. All complaints were dealt with by a 
dedicated complaints team which reported to the Chief Executive. Face to face 
appointments were also available on Mondays at Moorlands House and the 
Neighbourhood Inspections/Walk-a-bouts would start to take place. Members were 
asked to give details of individual cases to Sharon Wheeler at the end of the meeting 
and apologies were given for the incidents described to the Officers. Members also 
asked to be notified of the dates the Walk-a-bouts would take place. 

Members raised the outstanding issue with the lease for the Haregate Community 
Centre and it was confirmed that this was being addressed.

Detailed discussion took place around the potential sites for development, right to 
buy, further rent level constraints, staffing numbers and the likelihood of the mill on 
Station Road in Biddulph being developed.

The representatives were asked how realistic the recruitment of the Neighbourhood 
Champions would be and in response, the Panel was advised that smaller focus 
groups would be more productive than the previous arrangements for customer 
involvement. Property Agents had been asked to recruit 5 Neighbourhood 
Champions each and it was hoped that there would a total of 100 Neighbourhood 
Champions across the YHG.

A member of the Panel was concerned about the former Lightwood Home site in 
Cheadle as it had not been developed for a number of years. Brian Cronin - Chief 
Executive YHG, explained that more funding was required and as Ascent was a for 
profit organisation it hadn’t been possible to receive grant funding. Going forward, 
YHG would be able to apply for Homes and Communities Agency grant funding and 
hopefully be in position to land bank in the Moorlands area. The Development 
Director would be invited to attend the meeting in 6 months time when there should 
be more clarity around this matter.

Members requested an update on the property in Leek which Borderland Voices had 
previously occupied and Sharon Wheeler agreed to look into this matter and report 
back to the Panel.

The Chair passed on thanks to the YHG representatives for attending the meeting.
Page 6



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 21 January 2019

5

DECIDED: That the update be noted.

131 WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel considered its Work Programme and a request was made for an item on 
On-Street Pay and Display Parking being added.

DECIDED: That the Panel’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be agreed, subject to an 
item on On-Street Pay and Display Parking being added. 

132 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.

133 REVIEW OF PUBLIC REALM CCTV SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM.

The Panel considered a report which outlined the findings of a review of the 
Council’s public realm CCTV system.

The meeting closed at 4.15 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel

Report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel

To Member Local Authorities

In accordance with agreed practice I am reporting on matters dealt with at meetings 
of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel on 28 January and 15 February 
2019, at which the key reports related to the proposed Police Service Precept 
2019/20 and the Proposed Fire and Rescue Service Precept 2019/20.

(NB For each Precept the Commissioner is requir
[...]
ring 
authority.  Consequently 25% of the total allocation would be withheld for allocation 
to joint schemes proposed by authorities in order to maximise the overall benefit of 
the funding.

Page 12



For more information on this meeting or on the Police and Crime Panel in general 
please contact Julie Plant (01785 276135 e mail Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk) or 
Helen Phillips (01785 276143 or helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk

Details of Panel meetings are issued to contact officers in each of the 
District/Borough Councils in the County and Stoke-on-Trent City Council for posting 
on their own web sites.

Stephen Sweeney                                            

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Chairman                       

Staffordshire County Council                              

Page 13

mailto:Julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - Work Programme 2018/19

Date Items for Agenda
09 July 2018

Safeguarding Update
Your Housing – 6 monthly update
Graffiti
Funding for schools Letter

01 October 2018 Jill Norman – Support Staffordshire Projects Update
Fly-Tipping
Environmental Enforcement

26 November 2018
Joint Governance Arrangements - Matthew Ellis –  Staffordshire Commissioner : Police-Fire & Rescue-Crime
CAB Annual Update

21 January 2019
Your Housing – 6 monthly update
Fire & Rescue Service Annual Update  - Brian Moss (Presentation)
CAB Merger of Leek and Cheadle
CCTV (Exempt Report)

18 March 2019
Leek and District Foodbank - Peter Davies Project Co-ordinator
Local Policing Team Annual Update – Chief Inspector Mark Thorley
On Street Pay and Display Parking – Lee Barnard  TMA Assurance Manager & David Greatbatch (Community 
Highways Liaison Manager

Key Organisations to Invite/ Schedule Annually
Staffordshire Commissioner Annual Update  
Local Policing Team  Annual Update
Your Housing – 6 Monthly Update
Fire & Rescue  Service Annual Update

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 10



Citizens Advice Bureau Annual Update

P
age 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	3 Report of the Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel.
	10 Work Programme
	12 To approve as a correct record the Exempt Minutes of the last meeting.



Minutes of the meeting


1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING

Minutes

MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2019
PRESENT: Councillor A Banks (Chair) 

Councillors B A Hughes, K J Jackson, M M Lovatt, L A Malyon, 
T McNicol, T Riley and P Wood.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor P Roberts, M Bowen and D Ogden.

APOLOGIES: Councillors S Ellis and J T Jones.

134 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.

DECIDED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Panel held on the 21st January 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

135 REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL.

DECIDED: That the report of the Chairman of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
dated 28th January 2019 be noted.

136 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY.

Councillor Roberts was the substitute member for Councillor Ellis. 

137 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS:

No declarations of interests were made.

138 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY.

There were none.

139 LEEK AND DISTRICT FOODBANK - PETER DAVIES PROJECT CO-
ORDINATOR.

At the request of a member of the Panel, Peter Davies – Project Co-ordinator, was in 
attendance at the meeting to advise members of the work carried out by the 
Foodbank in Leek.

Leek and District Foodbank was affiliated to the Trussel Trust, was a registered 
Charity, had 8 trustee members and 42 volunteers.

During the last accounting year, food had been provided for 626 adults and 329 
children which equated to 4041 meals. Only dried or tinned food products were 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 March 2019

2

issued but the packing lists were prepared by nutritionists to provide as balance diet 
as possible in the circumstances. 

Clients were referred by various agencies to the Foodbank and received a voucher 
according to their needs. The Foodbank aimed to issue a maximum of 3 vouchers in 
a 6 month period , but had been noticed that over the past 2 years need had risen 
and clients often needed 5 or 6 vouchers. By signposting clients, agencies and the 
Foodbank aided   clients to move out of crisis and food handed out on demand was 
avoided. However, major difficulties arose when clients didn’t have a link to a referral 
agency or were unable to contact a referral agency at the time of need. The Citizens 
Advice Bureau used to be key to this but the loss of accessibility had an impact and 
alternative solutions to this issue were being looked into. The Officer explained that 
the 3 main reasons for foodbanks being used were:-

 Changes to benefit system, or problems making a benefit claim
 Low pay
 Debt

Discussion took place around the reasons people used the Foodbank, the possibility 
of the Council being able to issue vouchers to clients and provide collection points 
for donations. It was felt that some people were reluctant to use the Foodbank 
service due to their pride and that the service wasn’t as easily accessible to rural 
communities. The Officer advised that clients were made to feel as comfortable as 
possible when they visited the facility and that accessibility was an issue for some 
people. To assist with this the Foodbank had explored the possibility of emergency 
food boxes which could be stored at schools or churches.

DECIDED:  

1) That the update be noted.
2) For arrangements to be made for Foodbank collection boxes to be located in 

the reception areas within the Council.
 

140 LOCAL POLICING TEAM ANNUAL UPDATE - CHIEF INSPECTOR MARK 
THORLEY.

The Panel received an annual operational update from Chief Inspector Mark Thorley.

The level of recorded crime this year compared to the last year to date had 
increased by 4% for the Moorlands and the figure for the Force had increased by 
1%.

Since 2016 there had been consistent reductions in crime. This could not always be 
the case, as the new model of Policing introduced in the Force in June last year was 
still settling in and had presented some challenges for the Moorlands which were 
being addressed.

The Officer updated members on the following:-



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 March 2019

3

 All sexual offences continued to fall currently at -31% for Rape, other serious 
sexual offences -13% and other sexual offences -20% compared to force 
reductions of -3%, -5% and -10%.

 Theft from motor vehicles -  this showed a further 3% reduction. Force 
reductions were -10%.

 Burglary residential - a reduction of 15%, 30 less offences. Force reductions 
were 14%.

 Theft of motor vehicles an increase of 21% (12 more crimes) this year.

 Burglary business and community - 21% increase which was 21 more crimes, 
against a force increase of 14%. This could be partly attributed to travelling 
offenders as well as local offenders which included a series of crime in Leek 
town centre.

 1% reduction in Anti Social Behaviour.

It was reported that travelling criminals were a problem for the area and crimes were 
committed in many rural locations across several forces.

Plans remained in place to direct a speedy response to areas with the intention of 
locating offenders and a zero tolerance approach was taken to any offences 
committed, along with imminent charges and civil remedies to try and prevent known 
offenders travelling on to the Moorlands to offend in the future.

Visibility for the Team in the Moorlands was up 1.7% to 75%. Significant reductions 
to public space violence had been achieved in all three Moorlands towns.

Since June last year Staffordshire Police had moved to a new model of Policing 
which had previously been explained in detail to all Councillors, Chief Executives 
and key stake holders.

All response Policing in the North of the County now started and finished at Hanley 
in the Northern Response Hub. For the Moorlands, this provided response ability in 
the form of three cars for three deployment locations. Leek Biddulph / Chell and 
Cheadle 24 hours a day.

The number of Neighbourhood Police Constables had  risen from 10 to 22, PCSO’s 
had reduced from 24 to 22 and there were 4 Sergeants.

Members queried the functions which were carried out from the Police Station in 
Leek, antisocial behaviour in Biddulph, drug related issues, accessibility of the Police 
Station in Cheadle and cars parked on pavements.

In response, Chief Inspector Thorley, advised that Neighbourhood Officers and 
PCSO’s were based at Leek Police Station, along with the archives, Legacy Team 
and Probation Service. Response Officers also used the Station to carry out 
administration and for breaks whilst on shift. 

Not all of the antisocial behaviour (ASB) in Biddulph could be attributed to one group 
of young people. The level of ASB had improved recently as a group had been 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 March 2019

4

identified and the Police had worked with the Youth Offending Team and issued 
Dispersal Notices.

The Moorlands was far less affected by new forms of drugs than the impression 
given by the national press and the Police worked with the Drug and Rehabilitation 
Services for drug related issues. 

There was concern around the wait time for Non Emergency Number to be 
answered and the Chief Inspector agreed this was a an issue. The Team was 
working hard to improve this service and looked at alternative methods for members 
of the public to make contact for non emergency cases.

The Force had seen a 40% reduction in members of the public visiting a Police 
Station. Alternative ways to contact the Police included, pop-up surgeries, meetings 
at village halls, on-line communication and email. On a day to day basis PCSO’s 
would be out and about in the community. 

In relation to cars parked on pavements, the Panel was advised that it was a Police 
matter if a vehicle had caused an obstruction or was a danger and each case would 
be looked at individually.

Councillors praised the Officers which had attended monthly meetings in their wards 
and the Chair thanked Chief Inspector Thorley for his attendance at the meeting.

DECIDED: That the update be noted.

141 ON STREET PAY AND DISPLAY PARKING - LEE BARNARD  TMA 
ASSURANCE MANAGER & DAVID GREATBATCH (COMMUNITY 
HIGHWAYS LIAISON MANAGER).

Lee Barnard, Traffic Management Act Manager, provided members with the 
background information on the proposed on-street pay and display parking across 
Staffordshire.

The Car Parking Strategy had been considered by the County Council’s Prosperous 
Staffordshire Select Committee in January 2019. The core principals which unpinned 
the Strategy were:-

 A consistent approach to on and off street parking;
 A well structured regime for the management and charging of on street 

parking
 Parking facilities, arrangements and charging structures that reflected the 

needs of individual towns( including free parking); and
 A charging structure that reflected the varying demands of all the users of the 

services

The Strategy would help to enhance the quality of life for people living in town 
centres and ease traffic flow. 

Members were very concerned about the proposals and thought that on-street pay 
and display parking would not be viable in the Staffordshire Moorlands. It was 
thought that the introduction of on-street parking would have a negative effect on 
businesses. 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 18 March 2019

5

The Officer confirmed that the locations for on- street parking had not been finalised, 
stakeholders would be consulted on the proposals for the various towns and 
concerns would be addressed as best as possible. Schemes would be tailored to 
local demand and compliment existing parking arrangements. 

The Panel requested evidence of the misuse of the 45 minute on street parking bays 
in Leek and it was confirmed that that discrepancy of the parking around the market 
place would be looked into.

DECIDED: That the update be noted.

142 WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel considered its Work Programme and agreed the items listed.

DECIDED: That the Panel’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be agreed. 

143 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.

144 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE 
LAST MEETING.

DECIDED: That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2019 be 
approved and signed by the Chair.

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date


